

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GHASSAN ALASAAD, NADIA )  
ALASAAD, SUHAIB ALLABABIDI, SIDD )  
BIKKANNAVAR, JÉRÉMIE DUPIN, )  
AARON GACH, ISMAIL ABDEL-RASOUL )  
AKA ISMA'IL KUSHKUSH, DIANE )  
ZORRI, ZAINAB MERCHANT, )  
MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY, AND )  
MATTHEW WRIGHT, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING )  
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF )  
HOMELAND SECURITY, IN HIS )  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; JOHN P. )  
SANDERS, CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER )  
AND SENIOR OFFICIAL PERFORMING )  
THE FUNCTIONS AND DUTIES OF THE )  
COMMISSIONER OF U.S. CUSTOMS )  
AND BORDER PROTECTION, IN HIS )  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; AND MARK A. )  
MORGAN, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S. )  
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS )  
ENFORCEMENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL )  
CAPACITY, )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No. 17-cv-11730-DJC

Hon. Denise J. Casper

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require a Warrant for Border Searches of Electronic Devices ..... 6

    A. The International Border is a Unique Environment Under the Constitution ..... 6

    B. No Court Has Required a Warrant for a Border Search ..... 7

    C. *Riley* Does Not Import a Warrant Requirement into the Border Context..... 8

    D. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge is Fatally Overbroad..... 10

    E. The Balance of the Interests Establishes that a Warrant Requirement is Improper..... 12

        i. The Border Search Exemption Serves the Compelling Interests of National Security and Territorial Integrity ..... 12

        ii. Border Searches of Electronic Devices Advance Government Interests in Stopping Contraband..... 13

        iii. The Government has a Significant Interest in Finding Evidence of Violations of Federal Law, an Interest Advanced by Device Searches at the Border ..... 15

        iv. A Warrant Requirement Would Pose a Significant Threat to National Security and Territorial Integrity ..... 17

        v. International Travelers Have a Significantly Reduced Expectation of Privacy ..... 18

        vi. Plaintiffs’ Cursory Alternative Argument for a Lesser Standard Fails..... 20

II. Probable Cause is Not Required to Detain an Electronic Device Anytime a Traveler Leaves the Border..... 22

III. Border Searches of Electronic Devices Do Not Violate the First Amendment..... 23

- A. Expressive Materials Receive No Special Protection from Otherwise Lawful Searches and Seizures ..... 23
- B. A First Amendment Exception at the Border Would Be Unprecedented and Unworkable ..... 25
- IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing ..... 26
  - A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Based on the Likelihood of a Future Search ..... 26
  - B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Expungement..... 29
- CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abidor v. Napolitano*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 20

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 9

*Amazon.com LLC v. Lay*,  
758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... 24

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 6

*Arizona v. Gant*,  
556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... 19

*Blum v. Holder*,  
744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 27

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 25

*Chimel v. California*,  
395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... 19

*City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel*,  
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)..... 10

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 26

*Conservation Law Found. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.*,  
No. 11-CV-353-JL, 2012 WL 4477669 (D.N.H. Sept. 27, 2012) ..... 28

*DeGregory v. Attorney General of New Hampshire*,  
383 U.S. 825 (1966)..... 24

*Gowadia v. United States*,  
Civ. No. 14-00481 SOM/KSC, 2015 WL 5838471 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2015)..... 14

*Huongsten Prod. Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Sanco Metals LLC*,  
Civ. No. 10-1610 SEC, 2012 WL 2571301 (D.P.R. July 2, 2012)..... 21

*In re Boucher*,  
No. 2:06-MJ-91, 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2009)..... 14

*In re Diaz Cruz*,  
 Br. No. 10-11393 ESL, 2013 WL 3153993 (Bankr. D.P.R. June 19, 2013) ..... 21

*In re Stolar*,  
 401 U.S. 23 (1971)..... 24

*Katz v. Pershing, LLC*,  
 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 30

*Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.*,  
 770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 28

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 30

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
 408 U.S. 1, (1972)..... 29

*Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of the U.S.*,  
 381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 24

*Libertad v. Welch*,  
 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 27

*Luis v. United States*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)..... 25

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 26

*Maine People’s All. And Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.*,  
 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 28

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 26

*New York v. Ferber*,  
 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 15

*New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.*,  
 475 U.S. 868 (1986)..... 24

*Osborne v. Ohio*,  
 495 U.S. 103 (1990)..... 15

*Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott*,  
 524 U.S. 357 (1998)..... 30

*People v. Endacott*,  
164 Cal. App. 4th 1346 (2008) ..... 14

*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 24

*Riley v. California*,  
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... *passim*

*Rios v. Dep’t of Educ. of Puerto Rico*,  
Civ. No. 10-1143 ADC/SCC, 2011 WL 7473276 n.1 (D.P.R. Nov. 21, 2011)..... 21

*Rocafort v. IBM Corp.*,  
334 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 21

*Scott v. United States*,  
436 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 17

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 26

*Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 25

*United States v. Aleman-Figueroa*,  
117 F. App’x 208 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*United States v. Alfaro-Moncada*,  
607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*United States v. Arnold*,  
533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 14, 25

*United States v. Blue*,  
No. 1-14-CR-244-SCJ, 2015 WL 1519159 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 1, 2015)..... 14

*United States v. Boumelhem*,  
339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 7, 19

*United States v. Braks*,  
842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 7, 8, 9, 21

*United States v. Brunette*,  
256 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 24

*United States v. Bunty*,  
617 F. Supp. 2d 359 (E.D. Pa. 2008) ..... 14

*United States v. Caballero*,  
178 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 11, 14

*United States v. Cano*,  
222 F. Supp. 3d 876 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 14

*United States v. Chadwick*,  
433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 19

*United States v. Cotterman*,  
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 11, 14, 18

*United States v. Cybulski*,  
No. 1:08-CR-8, 2009 WL 3734052 (D. Vt. Oct. 29, 2009) ..... 7

*United States v. Escarcega*,  
685 F. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*United States v. Feiten*,  
No. 15-20631, 2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2016) ..... 14, 15, 23

*United States v. Flores-Montano*,  
541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 7, 13, 19, 25

*United States v. Furukawa*,  
No. CRIM 06-145 DSD/AJB, 2006 WL 3330726 (D. Minn. Nov. 16, 2006)..... 14

*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
658 F. App'x 867 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*United States v. Gurr*,  
471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17

*United States v. Hampe*,  
No. CR. 07-3-B-W, 2007 WL 1192365 (D. Me. Apr. 18, 2007) ..... 14

*United States v. Hassanshahi*,  
75 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 14

*United States v. Hilliard*,  
289 F. App'x 239 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 14, 25

*United States v. Ickes*,  
393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 14, 25, 26

*United States v. Kapordelis*,  
569 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*United States v. Kolsuz*,  
890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Laich*,  
No. 08-20089, 2010 WL 259041 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010) ..... 14

*United States v. Levy*,  
803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 16, 17

*United States v. Linarez-Delgado*,  
259 F. App'x 506 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 14

*United States v. McAuley*,  
563 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Tex. 2008)..... 14

*United States v. Mendez*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2017) ..... 14

*United States v. Miller*,  
34 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 11

*United States v. Molina-Gomez*,  
781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 11, 14, 22

*United States v. Molina-Isidoro*,  
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 9, 13, 22

*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*,  
473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... *passim*

*United States v. Pickett*,  
No. CRIM.A. 07-0374, 2008 WL 4330247 (E.D. La. Sept. 16, 2008)..... 14

*United States v. Ramos*,  
190 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 14

*United States v. Saboonchi*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014) ..... 14

*United States v. Sayer*,  
748 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 25

*United States v. Schoor*,  
597 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 17

*United States v. Scott*,  
334 F. App'x 94 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 14



*United States v. Seljan*,  
547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 25, 26

*United States v. Singh*,  
295 F. App’x 190 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*United States v. Stewart*,  
729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*United States v. Touset*,  
890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Vergara*,  
884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 13

*United States v. Verma*,  
No. CRIMA H-08-699-1, 2010 WL 1427261 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2010) ..... 14

*United States v. Wanjiku*,  
919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 8, 10, 13

*Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden*,  
387 U.S. 294 (1967) ..... 15, 16

**STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 2

6 U.S.C. § 211 ..... 2, 12

31 U.S.C. § 5317 ..... 16

44 U.S.C. § 3314 ..... 30

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 6

**REGULATIONS**

19 C.F.R. 161.2 ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cyberspace, General Searches, and Digital Contraband,  
105 Yale L.J 1093 (1996) ..... 13

Office of the Privacy Commissioner of Canada, Your Privacy at Airports and Borders,  
<https://www.priv.gc.ca/en/privacy-topics/public-safety-and-law-enforcement/your-privacy-at-airports-and-borders/#toc1a>..... 20
